

No. 17-17002

IN THE

***SUPREME COURT OF THE
UNITED STATES***

Leila Marcos,
Petitioner,

v.

Attorney General of the United States,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 102
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS ENTERED BELOW vi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... vii

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS viii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY ADOPTED THE DISFAVORED GROUP ANALYSIS AS A VALID BASIS FOR ESTABLISHING A WELL-FOUNDED FEAR OF PERSECUTION..... 6

 A. The disfavored group analysis is a valid basis for establishing a well-founded fear of persecution because it is consistent with current law for establishing a well-founded fear, other circuits have recognized this analysis or similar limitations in the current law, and the analysis does not prescribe a lower burden of proof standard for applicants. 7

 1. The disfavored group analysis is consistent with the regulation and asylum law because it balances both existing forms of analysis for establishing a well-founded fear. 7

 2. The disfavored group analysis does not prescribe a lower burden of proof standard for applicants because the overall burden for establishing a well-founded fear remains the same. 13

 3. Other circuits have shown support for the disfavored group analysis or have recognized the limitations of the current forms of analysis. 14

 B. Marcos establishes a well-founded fear of persecution under the disfavored group analysis because she is a member of a disfavored group of Isda-Timog women and has demonstrated an individualized risk..... 15

 1. Members of the disfavored group of Isda-Timog women face a high risk of persecution. .. 16

 2. Marcos has a comparatively low burden to demonstrate an individualized risk, and she satisfies that burden..... 17

II. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT ERRONEOUSLY PLACED THE BURDEN ON PETITIONER MARCOS TO PROVE THAT RELOCATION WITHIN BASAG WAS UNREASONABLE..... 18

 A. The Court of Appeals committed reversible error because it failed to characterize Life Inc. as a “government-sponsored” persecutor within the meaning of 8 C.F.R. 1208.13(b)(3) and grant Ms. Marcos a presumption that internal relocation is unreasonable..... 19

1.	In the asylum context, “government-sponsored” persecution is not limited to government officials carrying out official state policies.	20
2.	Life Inc. is an agent of the Basag state, so it is a “government-sponsored” persecutor for the purposes of 8 C.F.R. § 1208.13(b)(3).	21
3.	Treating Life Inc. as a government-sponsored entity is consistent with the purpose of the American asylum system and other U.S. law.	22
B.	Ms. Marcos is eligible for asylum because evidence in the record compels the conclusion that she cannot reasonably relocate within Basag.	24
C.	Alternatively, the Court of Appeals erred by violating the principle of <i>Auer/Seminole Rock</i> deference and should remand the case to the B.I.A. to clarify the definition of “government-sponsored” persecutors within 8 C.F.R. § 1208.13(b)(3).	26
1.	It is well established under the <i>Auer/Seminole Rock</i> principle that it is the responsibility of executive agencies, not federal courts, to clarify ambiguities in regulatory language.	27
2.	The Court should follow its ordinary rule and remand the case to the B.I.A. to make a first instance determination of the meaning of “government-sponsored” within 8 C.F.R. § 1208.13(b)(3).	28
CONCLUSION		30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abedini v. I.N.S.</i> , 971 F.2d 188 (9th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Afriyie v. Holder</i> , 613 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>Ahmadshah v. Ashcroft</i> , 396 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	5, 27
<i>Avetova–Elisseva v. I.N.S.</i> , 213 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2000).....	16, 18
<i>Awale v. Ashcroft</i> , 384 F.3d 527 (8th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Bao Ge v. Li Peng</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Boer-Sedano v. Gonzales</i> , 418 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2005).....	20, 21
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	5, 27
<i>C.J.L.G. v. Sessions</i> , 880 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Chavarria v. Gonzalez</i> , 446 F.3d 508 (3d Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Chen v. I.N.S.</i> , 195 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 1999)	4, 14
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	27
<i>Decker v. Northwest Environmental Defense Center</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013).....	27
<i>DiazGarcia v. Holder</i> , 609 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Eduard v. Ashcroft</i> , 379 F.3d 182 (5th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Firmansjah v. Gonzales</i> , 424 F.3d 598 (7th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Forest Watch v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 410 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006).....	28
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	21
<i>Hoxha v. Ashcroft</i> , 319 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>I.N.S. v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	27, 28
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	4, 11, 12, 13
<i>I.N.S. v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992)	24
<i>I.N.S. v. Orlando Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002).....	5, 28, 29
<i>In Re C-A-L-</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 754 (B.I.A. 1997)	25
<i>Ixtlilco-Morales v. Keisler</i> , 507 F.3d 651 (8th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1368 (2018)	24
<i>Jibril v. Gonzales</i> , 423 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Kaiser v. Ashcroft</i> , 390 F.3d 653 (9th Cir. 2004).....	24, 25
<i>Kho v. Keisler</i> , 505 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2007)	13, 14
<i>Knezevic v. Ashcroft</i> , 367 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2004).....	7, 9
<i>Kotasz v. I.N.S.</i> , 31 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 1994).....	passim
<i>Krastev v. I.N.S.</i> , 292 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 2002)	21, 22
<i>Ladha v. I.N.S.</i> , 215 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Lie v. Ashcroft</i> , 396 F.3d 530 (3d Cir. 2005)	8, 13
<i>Lina Liu v. Holder</i> , 571 F. App'x 629 (9th Cir. 2014)	20, 22
<i>Lopez-Gomez v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 00-60891, 2001 WL 950959 (5th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Lukwago v. Ashcroft</i> , 329 F.3d 157, 181 (3d Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Makonnen v. I.N.S.</i> , 44 F.3d 1378 (8th Cir. 1995).....	4, 14
<i>Matter of A-M-</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 737 (B.I.A. 2005).....	8

<i>Matter of D-I-M</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 448 (B.I.A. 2008).....	29
<i>Matter of M-Z-M-R</i> -, 26 I. & N. Dec. 28 (B.I.A. 2012).....	5, 24, 25, 26
<i>Mgoian v. I.N.S.</i> , 184 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 1999)	4, 10, 17
<i>Mitreva v. Gonzales</i> , 417 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990).....	20
<i>Mufied v. Mukasey</i> , 508 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2007)	8
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	28
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....	29
<i>Oryakhil v. Mukasey</i> , 528 F.3d 993 (7th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Perkovic v. I.N.S.</i> , 33 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Raghunathan v. Holder</i> , 604 F.3d 371 (7th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Romero-Mendoza v. Holder</i> , 665 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Sael v. Ashcroft</i> , 386 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Salim v. Lynch</i> , 831 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2016).....	10, 16
<i>Singh v. I.N.S.</i> , 94 F.3d 1353 (9th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Tillery v. Lynch</i> , 821 F.3d 182 (1st Cir. 2016).....	28, 29
<i>U.S. v. Bucher</i> , 374 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Vitug v. Holder</i> , 723 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000)	5, 23
<i>Zubeda v. Ashcroft</i> , 333 F.3d 463 (3d Cir. 2003)	17

Statutes and Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1208.13(b)(2)(ii) (2018)	5, 24
8 C.F.R. § 1208.13(b)(2)(iii) (2018)	4, 8
8 C.F.R. § 1208.13(b)(3) (2018)	24, 26
8 C.F.R. § 1208.13(b)(3)(i) (2018)	5
8 C.F.R. § 1208.13(b)(3)(ii) (2018)	18, 19
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42) (2014)	6

Other Authorities

Asylum and Withholding of Deportation Procedures, 55 Fed. Reg. 30,674, 30,675 (July 27, 1990).....	11
Deborah E. Anker, <i>Law of Asylum in the United States</i> (2018).....	20
G.A. Res. 64/292 (July 28, 2010)	21
<i>Government-sponsored</i> , Cambridge Business English Dictionary (2011)	20
Natalie L. Bridgeman, <i>Human Rights Litigation Under the ATCA as a Proxy for Environmental Claims</i> , 6 Yale Hum. Rts. & Dev. L.J. 1 (2003)	23
Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, <i>Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status</i> (Geneva, 1979)	12
